
 

 

Major Developments Panel  AGENDA  

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 12 July 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Sachin Shah 
Anne Whitehead 

 

Stephen Greek 
Susan Hall 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Maxine Henson 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. David Perry 
4. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Marilyn Ashton 
2. June Baxter 
3. Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 4 July 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Panel for the Municipal Year 

2017/18. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 10 July 2017.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 4 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - HARROW TOWN CENTRE VISION   (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 To receive a report from the Divisional Director Regeneration and Planning 

 
9. NEW CIVIC CENTRE    
 
 To receive a presentation 

 
10. BRYON QUARTER    
 
 To receive a presentation 

 
11. UPDATE ON VARIOUS PROJECTS    
 
12. FUTURE TOPICS AND PRESENTATIONS    
 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Major Developments Panel - 9 November 2016 - 34 - 

 
 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

9 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Stephen Greek 
* Susan Hall  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
† Varsha Parmar 
* Sachin Shah 
 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

72. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

73. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Strategy for Major Development in Harrow, 9.Major Projects 
Update 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she owned a 
business in Wealdstone.  If at any point it became a pecuniary interest she 
would leave the meeting. 
 

74. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the insertion of ‘A 
Member stated that the housing zone bid documents encouraged developers 
to intensify development.’ in minute 69. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 35 -  Major Developments Panel - 9 November 2016 

75. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

76. Vaughan Road Regeneration Scheme   
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Harrow Regeneration Team and 
Adam Khan Architects, who had been appointed by the Team in June, on the 
Vaughan Road Regeneration Scheme. 
 
The development site, currently a Council owned car park, was situated 
between the urban district and the more residential suburban area and due to 
the very good transport links was considered in principle to be a car free 
development.  The initial thoughts were to improve the existing cycling and 
pedestrian routes between West Harrow and the Town Centre, improve 
passive surveillance and create a green area.  Plans included a distinctive 
courtyard with three blocks of varying height to work with the local context 
providing 3 x 3 bedroom with wheelchair access, 14 x 1 bedroom and 15 x 2 
bedroom accommodation.  The tenure of private rented and intermediate 
tenure would be confirmed on completion of the viability assessment.  There 
would be no residential accommodation on the ground floor which would be 
for workspace and community use. 
 
A number of public consultation events had been undertaken, which included 
a specific community meeting on transport and parking, and the responses 
made were outlined.  Measures as a result of the feedback included the 
removal of the left turn restriction into Vaughan Road from Bessborough Road 
enabling additional parking spaces in place of double yellow lines, adjustment 
of the footprint to increase the notional green, and provision of an additional 
three disabled and three resident car parking spaces. 
 
In response to questions from Members regarding the level of parking 
provision, it was stated that: 
 

 the additional on street parking comprised seven or eigh
[...]
xperience at Eastcroft and empty office blocks elsewhere in Harrow 
was not entirely comparable as Eastcroft had not had sufficient space 
and the disproportionate residential element had discouraged 
prospective tenants.  With the right brief, there was demand from small 
businesses, particularly if the price, location and rent were right.  The 
premises would be clearly targeted as employment space and not for 
major employers.  It was noted that the Council’s research department 
had calculated that 40,000 sqm of office space had been lost due to 
residential conversions and office rates in the Town Centre had 
increased by 10%; 
 

 concern that a lower rent would result in tenants relocating from other 
office space which would then become empty and converted to 
residential was noted but the development would target start up 
businesses.and demand would be high as positioned next to the 
underpass.  The selection criteria would ensure that consideration 
would be given to businesses currently based in bedrooms rather than 
those already in office space and which would spend locally.    

 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

77. Strategy for Major Development in Harrow   
 
The Panel received a report regarding the strategy, objectives and aims of the 
Council in dealing with and developing strategic sites within the Borough.  The 
officer introduced the report stating that the main focus was in the Opportunity 

7



 

- 37 -  Major Developments Panel - 9 November 2016 

Area with the provision of in excess of 5000 homes over a ten year period and 
a significant increase in workspace.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 to make a charge for tables and chairs outside premises was not 
business friendly and did not encourage business development; 

 

 the possibility of the inclusion of targets for local suppliers in tenders 
could increase costs for new businesses; 
 

 in the absence of consistent typologies there was no vision of w
[...]
lopments Panel - 9 November 2016 - 38 - 

 

 downsizing requirements had been taken into account and included 
lifts and views; 
 

 options of car clubs and car share and a car pool for the Council 
workforce. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 

. 
(2) a report be submitted to the next  meeting on the town centre, night 

time economy and how the 3000 new jobs would be created. 
 

78. Major Projects Update   
 
The Divisional Director of Planning and Regeneration updated the Panel on 
the major development projects in Harrow which provided summary data on 
each scheme. 
 
In response to a question, it was reported that Barretts were delivering the 
development at 51 College Road on behalf of Hyde and were working with the 
original architects and plans. 
 
With regard to Harrow Arts Centre, it was noted that there were currently no 
plans for development due to Cultura being unable to raise sufficient capital, 
the Council hoped to continue to run it although too early to say.  The 
Regeneration Team was not considering the site.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council had the capacity 
to manage the listed developments, the list was a useful aide memoir as there 
was so much going on.  It was noted that the Chair, as Portfolio Holder, would 
receive an invitation to the scrutiny review on regeneration business case. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

79. Future Topics and Presentations   
 
RESOLVED:  That reports be submitted to the next meeting on: 
 
1. Redevelopment of the current Civic Centre Site (Poets Corner) 
 
2. Linked Up Vision for Harrow Town Centre. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

MAJOR DEVEOPMENTS 

PANEL  

Date of Meeting: 

 

12th July 2017 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Harrow Town Centre Vision 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Nichols - Divisional Director 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A - Extracts From Harrow 
And Wealdstone Area Action Plan 
Appendix B - Key Sites By Sub Area 
Across The Town Centre 
Appendix C - Vitality Information 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the current vision for the town centre as set out in the 
Development Plan and summarises the various projects that are occurring in 
the town centre to help deliver the vision. It goes on to identify current issues 
in the town centre that have been identified through working with town centre 
stakeholders.  
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 26



 

 

2 Section 2 – Report 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Major Developments Panel on 9th November 2016, it was 

resolved that a report on a “Linked Up Vision for Harrow Town Centre” would be 
submitted to the next meeting.  

 
2.3 This report summarises the current vision for the town centre and the various 

projects that have occurred and are occurring in the town centre to help deliver the 
vision.  

 
Current situation 
2.4 The Harrow Core Strategy and Harrow and Wealdstone AAP sets out a planning 

framework for Harrow Town Centre by identifying a vision for the area and 
provides a set of 11 objectives for the town centre (see below). This includes the 
objective to deliver 2800 new homes and 3000 jobs. The relevant parts of the Core 
Strategy and AAP are set out in Appendix A. However, the key parts are the town 
centre vision and objectives which are summarised below. 

2.5 Harrow Town Centre will be a vibrant and attractive Metropolitan Centre having 
benefited from additional retail, leisure and hotel development, and having 
renewed much of its older office stock. It will have developed its role as the prime 
location for central public services including the relocation of the Council’s Civic 
Centre towards the end of Plan period. Wealdstone wil
[...]
 The decision to relocate the new Civic Centre to Wealdstone rather than Harrow 
Town Centre, in order to stimulate regeneration of the District Centre and utilise 
the Greenhill Way site for a wider range of town centre uses 

- The announcement by TfL, following extensive lobbying activity, that step free 
access will be introduced to Harrow on the Hill Station this year 

 
2.9 The vacancy rate in Harrow Town Centre, one of the key indicators of a town 

centre‟s health, has halved since its peak in 2012 to 5.7%. The council has played 
a substantial part in this, with investment in the public realm, the creation of a 
Business Improvement District to deliver events, engagement with developers to 
accelerate and shape regeneration in the Opportunity Area, and delivering a range 
of award winning targeted business support initiatives. 

 
Progress so Far 
2.10 The clear vision for the town centre, as set out in 2013, largely remains relevant. 

There has been very significant progress in implementing that vision, in 
accordance with the Council‟s Planning Policy. Most of the major developments 

13



envisaged are now in progress and there has been significant investment to 
improve the public realm of the town centre. Nevertheless, the role of town centres 
has changed and continues to change since the vision for Harrow Town Centre 
was written as part of the Harrow and Wealdstone AAP.  
 

New Development 
2.11 The AAP identified a number of development sites in the town centre. Due to the 

recession, many of these sites remained dormant for a number of years. However, 
over the past 3-4 years, there has been a marked upturn in development activity. 
The table below summarises progress on key sites within the town centre.  

 

Site Name/Location 

(AAP Site number) 

Summary of 

Development 

Developer Progress 

Bradstowe House 

(Site 14 Bradstowe 

House) 

Residential 314 units  Greystar Completed 

Harrow Square  

(Site 17: 19-51 College 

Road - Forme
[...]
for this summer. 

 

 Undertake public realm improvements in St Ann‟s Road & Havelock Place, giving 
it a stronger identity through de-cluttering and smartening up the area with new 
lighting, paving and street furniture. The regenerated St Ann‟s Road has provided 
the space for markets and street entertainment in the town centre that in turn is 
funded and delivered by the Harrow Town Centre BID.  

 
Harrow on the Hill Station 
 
2.17 The Mayor of London announced that Harrow-on-the-Hill will be one of 30 

stations to get step-free access in a £200m, five-year investment plan across the 
London Underground.  

 
2.18 TfL are also considering major property investment around the tube and bus 

station. The one-hectare site around the station could deliver a 600-home 
scheme, which would improve transport and access in the town centre.  

 
Private Sector Investment 
2.20 Over the last few years, there has been significant investment in both the shopping 

centres and individual shops in the town centre. This includes 
• £3m refurbishment of the Debenhams store  
• £8m St George‟s Shopping Centre upgrade and new store refits (Ask, 

Prezzo, McDonalds, Pizza Express, Nando‟s, Deichmann, H&M Kids, 
Frankie & Benny‟s and Vue)  

• £2m St Ann‟s Shopping Centre store fit outs (H&M and Claire‟s)  
• Shop Development Programme (HSBC, Goldlovers, 3 Store, Chocolate 

Room) 
 
Harrow Town Centre Business Improvement District 
2.19 In 2012/13, Round 2 Outer London Fund money was secured from the GLA to 

fund town centre management, deliver events, develop a Business Improvement 
District (BID) as well as complete public realm improvements in the town centre 
and Lowlands Recreation Ground outlined above.  
 

2.20 In December 2013, businesses voted “Yes” to establish a BID, which was 
launched in April 2014.  Since then, the BID has developed and implemented a 
number of projects to improve the town centre, focussing around events, safety, 
promotion and marketing.  The H
[...]
34 While the proportion of retail units has remained relatively constant, there has 

been a shift towards more restaurant and food uses and away from professional 
and financial services. Over the last 5 years, Harrow Town Centre has seen an 
18.6% increase in the number of restaurants and cafes with the result that 
restaurants and cafés now make up just over 15% of the number of shops in the 
town centre as compared to 12.8% in 2008 [See appendix C].  

 
2.35 This trend will be accelerated by the regeneration of Harrow. There are large 

schemes already on site at Harrow Square and Lyon Rd, as well as recently 
completed schemes at Bradstowe House and a number of other sites, which in 
combination will significantly increase the size of the customer base for eating out 
and for the town centre as a whole. The planned residential growth in Harrow town 
centre bringing new homes over the next 8/9years will reinforce the trend towards 
the need to cater for an evening economy, as well as for convenience retail and a 
wide range of retail services. 

 

Section 3 – Further Information 

 
3.1 Through work the by the Council and liaison with stakeholders, the following town 

centre issues have been identified.  
 

• There appears to be limited demand from multiple retailers looking for 
space in Harrow Town Centre; although this could in part reflect market 
awareness of the limited physical opportunities for retail growth in Harrow. One 
exception is in the discount food retail sector, where there is intense competition 
for new sites and Harrow is a target. 

19



 
• By contrast, those multiples that are located in the town centre tend to 
trade well for the size of the unit. Current operators have indicated that they 
would be happy to trade from larger units in the town centre if these were 
available.  
 
• There is an urgent need to re-invigorate the hospitality sector in Harrow 
town centre, with the introduction of new hotels as well as a diverse evening 
economy offer. There is evidence of market demand from operators, but a 
shortage of „oven-ready‟ sites.  
 
• The catchment area of the town centre is relatively small, for a 
Metropolitan Centre, with average spend lower than comparable town centres. 
There appears to be a loyal shopper base close to the town centre.  
 
• Footfall in the town centre has increased markedly over the last 12 months 
in contrast with national statistics. Across London, the retail and leisure sectors 
have proved to be resilient in recent years, but it is reassuring to see that activity 
levels are currently growing, despite increasingly keen competition both online 
and in neighbouring centres. 
 
• Competition from larger nearby town centres has continued to grow as 
Watford, Ealing, and Uxbridge have diversified their offer. There is also on going 
competition from Westfield, Brent Cross and Oxford Street.  

 
3.2 With a relatively small catchment area, increased competition may impact on the 

town centre in the medium term, particularly as the very large scale expansion of 
Brent Cross is implemented.  

 
3.3 A new version of the London Plan is expected this year and the Council‟s 

Development Plan will need to be reviewed in the light of this. This report and 
continued monitoring of issues in Harrow Town Centre will provide a clear policy 
background to inform the review.  

 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

None  
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 
If no, state why an EqIA was not carried out below: Information Report.  
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council‟s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
The regeneration of Harrow Town Centre is one of the Council‟s objectives under the 
“Build A Better Harrow” strand of the Council‟s Corporate Plan.  
 

20



 

    
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessie Man   Chief Financial Officer 

 
Date: 30/06/2017 

   

 
 

 

Ward Counc
[...]
ycle environment, 
and smoother traffic flow in Station Road. 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B - KEY SITES BY SUB AREA ACROSS THE TOWN 

CENTRE 

 

Station Road 

9 Civic Centre 

10 Station Road opportunity area 

11 Tesco 

12 Greenhill Way North 

13 Greenhill Way Car Park 

 

Harrow Town Centre West 

14 Bradstowe House 

15 College Road West “College Gardens 

Phase 3” 

Harrow Town Centre Central 

16 Havelock Place 

17 51 College Road “Harrow Square” 

18 Harrow-on-the-Hill car park west 

19 Lowlands Recreation Ground 

20 Harrow-on-the-Hill car park east 

 

Harrow Town Centre East 

21 Lyon Road 

22 Gayton Road 

 

 

23



 

  

AAP Site 11 

AAP Site 12 
AAP Site 13 

AAP Site 14 

AAP Site 15 

AAP Site 16 
AAP Site 21 

AAP Site 20 
AAP Site 17 

AAP Site 18 

AAP Site 19 

AAP Site 22 

24



 

 

APPENDIX C - VITALITY INFORMATION 

 

 

 

 

25



 

 

 
 

26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 information Report - Harrow Town Centre Vision



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 - 39 - 

 
 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

12 JULY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Stephen Greek 

* Susan Hall 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
 

* David Perry (1) 
* Sachin Shah 
  Anne Whitehead 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

80. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Sue Anderson Councillor David Perry 
 

81. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Susan Hall as Vice-Chair of the Panel for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 

82. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – the New Civic Centre 
 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a pecuniary interest in that she owned the 
leasehold for a commercial premises in Wealdstone.  She would leave the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.  



 

- 40 -  Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 

 
All Other Agenda Items 
 
She also declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a Member of the 
London Assembly.  She would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 

83. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 

84. Public Questions , Petitions & Deputations   
 

85. Information Report - Harrow Town Centre Vision   
 
The Panel received a report of the Divisional Director, Regeneration & 
Planning which set out the current vision for the town centre as set out in the 
Development Plan and provided a summary of the various projects that were 
being undertaken and highlighted a number of issues which had been 
identified through working with town centre stakeholders. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 in recent years there had been a significant loss of office space in the 
town centre.  This had partly been due to changes in planning policy 
and permitted development rights which now allowed the conversion of 
office space to residential use.  He did not have to hand the exact 
figures regarding this and undertook to circulate this information to 
Members after the meeting; 
 

 there continued to be demand for small, serviced office space in 
Harrow and the availability of these would likely increase in those new 
developments which were located in the regeneration sites.   
 
There was a link between the demand for office space and the level of 
business rates in an area.  An increase in the number of residential 
developments in the borough meant an increase in council tax as well 
as increased spending in the town centre.  He would need to verify with 
the Finance Department data regarding the balance between business 
rates revenue and council tax revenue received by the Council and 
undertook to circulate this information to Members after the meeting; 
 

 the Area Action Plan (AAP) would review whether the levels of 
infrastructure, for example, school places, GP surgeries etc was 
adequate to support the increase in residential units and subsequent 
population increase. 

 
The Chair advised that a recent review had shown that approximately 25,000 
square metres of office space and 2,500 jobs had been lost in the town 



 

Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 - 41 - 

centre.  It was important to note that the Council did not have any control over 
this.  He added that there would be a limited amount of small office space 
available at the development at the former Kodak site.  The Council should be 
looking at how it could support and grow the local night time economy.  One 
proposal that might support this would be to pedestrianise College Road to 
enable outdoor seating for food outlets.  Furthermore, new developments, for 
example the one proposed at Greenhill Way might be designated as mixed 
use, which meant that they could include retail, leisure and residential units.   
 
The Chair added that the two monitoring cameras in the town centre, one on 
St Ann’s Road and the other on College Road had shown that there had been 
a year on year increase in footfall in the town centre by 8% and this figure was 
growing.  In fact, there was evidence to show that footfall in Harrow town 
centre was higher than that in Watford or Uxbridge town centres.  With regard 
to the spend profile in Harrow, local retailers who attended the Town Centre 
Business Improvement meetings had advised that a large proportion of their 
consumers were from outside Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

86. New Civic Centre   
 
The Panel received a presentation from the consultants and architects 
responsible for the proposed new civic centre. 
 
Councillor Hall left the room during discussion of this item. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members, the consultants and 
architects responded as follows: 
 

 it was anticipated that improved glazing in new developments, 
improved night time lighting and landscaping features which would 
open up the area surrounding the proposed site of the new civic centre 
would lead to a reduction in anti-social behaviour and crime in the area; 
 

 a detailed construction management plan for this scheme and all the 
other schemes in Wealdstone would ensure that disruption during the 
construction period was kept to a minimum; 
 

 it was proposed that the new civic centre be seven storeys high with a 
roof garden on the fifth storey.  The proposed residential building would 
also be below the level of the Palmerston Road development, which is 
seventeen storeys in height; 
 

 extensive consultation had been carried out locally and most local 
residents were aware of the height and scale of the proposed new 
developments in Wealdstone.  Once these were completed, 
Wealdstone would benefit from a high quality and stronger skyline; 
 

 the proposed new developments in Wealdstone, which included the 
new civic centre site, the Byron Quarter site as well as that at the 



 

- 42 -  Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 

former Kodak site would have a regenerative effect on the wider 
Wealdstone area.  This coupled with the sale of the public house on 
Wealdstone High Street, which had been a hub of anti-social 
behaviour, and the opening of an Asda supermarket on the high street 
indicated that investor confidence in the area had improved.  These 
changes would reduce the levels of anti-social behaviour, vagrancy 
and crime in the area;  
 

 a parking and traffic assessment and travel planning had been carried 
out for each of the proposed schemes.  Officers anticipated some 
increase in traffic and parking and would focus their efforts on key 
hotspots in the area.  There were also plans to install locally an 
underground car park.  Discussions were on-going to bring forward a 
multi storey car park and a car park behind Wealdstone station.  A 
cumulative impact assessment in relation to parking and traffic 
management and infrastructure needs would also be undertaken.  It 
was difficult for the Council to dictate to TfL or Network Rail, however, 
the Council had entered into strategic discussions with both providers 
regarding transport needs and the likelihood of increased transport 
pressures in the area; 
 

 detailed information regarding the phasing of the projects in 
Wealdstone would be submitted at the September 2017 meeting of 
Cabinet; 
 

 there were several precedents to the developments in Wealdstone in 
other London boroughs, and these had successfully encouraged  
modal shift among local residents. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

87. Bryon Quarter   
 
The Panel received a presentation regarding the Byron Quarter re-
development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

88. Update on Various Projects   
 
The Divisional Director of Planning and Regeneration provided an update on 
the major development projects in Harrow. 
 
Following questions, the Divisional Director advised that following the recent 
Grenfell Tower tragedy, a review of fire safety arrangements at all of the 
Council’s housing stock had been undertaken.  Where the Council held 
information regarding private developments, these too had been assessed 
and further enquiries were ongoing.  Following a fire safety audit at Bradstowe 
House, the cladding used had failed the relevant test and follow-up work on 
this was ongoing, with a number options under consideration.  He added that 
the Council was not involved in the management of the building.  The Fire 



 

Major Developments Panel - 12 July 2017 - 43 - 

Service was satisfied that Bradstowe House did not need to be evacuated as 
there were a number of other fire safety arrangements in place at the building. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

89. Future Topics and Presentations   
 
RESOLVED:  That reports be submitted to the next meeting on the following 
topics: 
 
1.  A report on the integrated Construction Traffic Management Strategy 

for Wealdstone; 
 

2. An update from the chairs of the Design Review Panel on on-going 
work; 

 
3. An assessment of economic activity in the town centre. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


